
 
 

12 January 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 04.01.16 

 

 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Brookbank   
Cllrs. Clack, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Layland, McArthur, Purves and Reay 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 8 September 2015, as a 
correct record 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already 
registered. 
 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting 
 

(Pages 7 - 8)   
 

4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations  

(Pages 9 - 10)  
 

 a) Statement of Accounts 2014/15 - Outcome 
of External Audit (Cabinet 15 October 
2015, Minute 31) 

 

  

5. External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 
2014/15  

(Pages 11 - 12) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

6. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2014/15  (Pages 13 - 22) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

7. Statement of Accounts 2015/16 - Preparation 
Update  

(Pages 23 - 28) Helen Martin 
Tel: 01732 227483 
 

8. Internal Audit 2015/16 - 2nd Progress Report  (Pages 29 - 46) Bami Cole 
Tel: 01732 227236 
 

9. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations 
Outstanding  

(Pages 47 - 58) Bami Cole 
Tel: 01732 227236 



 
 

 

10. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 59 - 72) Bami Cole 
Tel: 01732 227236 
 

11. Anti-Fraud Team Update  (Pages 73 - 76) Bami Cole, 
Tel: 01732 227236, 
Glen Moore 
Tel: 01322343240 
 

12. Work Plan  (Pages 77 - 78)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227247 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

7 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Clack, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Layland, Purves and Reay 

 

 Cllr. Searles was also present. 

 

 

 

15. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 23 June 2015 be agreed 

and signed as a correct record. 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

17. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 

 

18. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
There were none. 

 

19. Statement of Accounts 2014/15 - Outcome of External Audit  

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. Andy Mack and Mr. Geoffrey Banister from Grant Thornton, 

the Council’s External Auditors, to the meeting. 

 

The representatives of Grant Thornton introduced the report which explained their 

findings on the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts, which were to be signed off by the end 

of September 2015. Mr. Mack advised that the external auditors found that the 

Statement gave a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position and had been 

properly prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice. Grant Thornton hoped to sign 

off the Accounts the next day with an unqualified audit opinion. An unqualified opinion 

had also been given on the Council’s Value for Money arrangements, confirming that the 

Council had strong arrangements in place. He thanked Officers for their help during the 

course of the audit. 

 

Mr. Mack highlighted that the Finance Team understood the financial position of the 

Co
[...]

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 8 September 2015 

10 

 

where agreed, recommendations had not been implemented due to change in 

circumstances.  

 

A Member enquired whether priority in the implementation of recommendations was 

based on the risk related to the failure to act. The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud confirmed 

that it was, though they would try to get low risk changes implemented soon if they could 

be brought in quickly. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the information in Appendix A be noted; and 

 

b) the reasons for delayed implementation and revised dates for implementation 

provided by Management as set out in Appendix B to the report be noted and 

endorsed. 

 

22. Risk Management Training  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager gave a presentation to Members on risk 

management which covered the generic principles, the Council’s framework and the 

Committee’s terms of reference. The Council’s definition of risk management was those 

activities required to identify, assess, control and monitor exposure to uncertainties 

which might impact upon the achievement of the Corporate Plan priorities. The Council’s 

policy was that risk could not be eliminated but could be managed to achieve those 

priorities. Risk was divided into Strategic Risk and Operational Risk but Operational Risk 

would only be reported to the Committee if it was thought the risk could have a 

significant impact upon the reputation or finances of the Council. 

 

23. Draft Strategic Risk Register  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report which gave Members the 

opportunity to review and comment on the Council’s Draft Strategic Risk Register. The 

Draft Register had been developed by Officers, taking into consideration the views of the 

Officers’ Risk Management Group, Service Managers and Chief Officer
[...]
Cabinet considered this on 15 October 2015, 
relevant minute extract below: 

Cabinet – 15 October 2015 (Minute 31) 

a) Statement of Accounts 2014/15 - Outcome of External Audit (Audit 
Committee 8 September 2015, Minute 19) 

The Audit Committee had resolved to advise Cabinet that pending a review 
of the Team, the Finance Team may require additional resources for the 
preparation of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts.  The Chief Finance 
Officer advised that this followed concerns raised by Grant Thornton about 
the capacity of the team to deliver the accounts in the required shorter 
timescales in years to come.  He further advised that the Head of Finance 
had been working on this and a review of the whole Finance Team was 
currently taking place including looking at the skills required to produce the 
accounts.  Other options were also being investigated such as bringing in 
temporary expertise for certain elements of the accounts process.  Grant 
Thornton Audit fees were reducing so that could be a possible source of 
funding if required. 

Resolved:  That it be noted. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY 2014/15 

Audit Committee – 12 January 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction 

1 Grant Thornton, as the Council’s external auditor, is required to certify 
certain grant claims submitted by the Council.  This certification typically 
takes place six to nine months after the claim period and represents a final 
but important part of the process to confirm the Council’s entitlement to 
funding. 

2 Only one claim was certified for 2014/15, the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim, 
relating to expenditure of £30m. 

Audit Outcome 

3 Housing Benefit Subsidy is a complex claim which was qualified but not 
amended. 

4 Errors were identified in the 2014/15 return; however the number continues 
to reduce each year.  This reflects the measures taken to update the system, 
increase training and the quality assurance process.  Although the impact of 
these errors on the value of the overall claim was relatively minimal, it is 
important to claimants that their benefit is calculated correctly.  The 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) stipulates high standards of 
accuracy resulting in any claims being incorrect by as little as 1p are 
classified as errors and additional testing is then required on a larger 
sample. 

5 The audit fee for grant claims in 2014/15 is £16,460 (subject to 
confirmation).  This is less than the £19,000 charged in 2013/14, £20,638 
charged in 2012/13 and £51,662 charged in 2011/12. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

6 The following table shows an analysis of where errors found resulted in 
adjustments to the grant claim: 

Cell description Cell Total Sample Sample Error Error Error 
Adjustmen
t made 

  £ No. £ No. £ % £ 

Underpaid benefit 
- calculation of 
the Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) 
rate: error in 
calculation of 
employed 
earnings 7,197,264 60 188,580 1 -0.41 0.00% -14 

Rent Allowances - 
Eligible 
Overpayments 
(Current Year) 435,072 63 8,292 1 -63 -0.01% -3,481 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

The financial implications are included elsewhere in the report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications. 

The work carried out by the external auditors provides a thorough examination of 
the grant claim processes of the Council.  Any significant issues found are reported 
to Members. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Appendices None 

Background Papers: None  

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 12

Agenda 
[...]
 7



 

INTERNAL AUDIT 2015/16 – SECOND PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 12 January 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members 

a) note the contents of the report and the progress made by the Internal Audit 
Team in delivering the 2015/16 Annual Internal Audit Plan; and 

b) approve the amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 as set out in 
Appendix A to the report. 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the 
progress of the Internal Audit Plan and approve amendments to the Annual Plan in 
compliance with its terms of reference. 

Introduction  

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in 
delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 and outcomes of final 
Internal Audit reports issued since the meeting of the committee in 
September 2015.  

2 The Internal Audit function is a key process of the Council’s overall 
governance arrangements.  Its key purpose is to conduct independent 
reviews of the Council’s system of internal controls and to provide an 
assurance to both Senior Management and Members regarding the 
effectiveness of such systems. In fulfilling his duty and responsibilities, the 
Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager, is required to report the progress made 
in delivering the assurance requirements to the Audit Committee, in 
accordance with regulatory requirements and relevant professional 
standards.   

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report: 

3 A summary of progress made towards delivering the assurance requirements 
for 2015/16 is attached as Appendix A to this report, which sets out details 
of the reviews agreed by the Audit Committee in March 2015. Members may 
note that thirteen 
[...]
egal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

13 No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

14 The Council is required to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015, regarding its arrangements for Internal Audit, in 
order to ensure fitness for purpose and taking into account the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards and professional guidance. The recent recruitment 
of two new staff now brings the team up to full establishment. Hence the 
team is now better placed to deliver on the Council’s assurance 
requirements and mandatory guidance. Training and development needs 
have been identified, to enable all staff to be equipped with the relevant 
skills required to perform their roles effectively. 

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

Equality Impacts  

 
15 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 

relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived 
impact on end users. 

Sustainability Checklist 

16 Not Applicable. 

Conclusions 

17 This report sets out progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the 
Council’s assurance requirements for 2015/16 and provides a summary of 
final reports issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee in September 
2015. The team is also making steady progress in implementing the 
improvement action plan agreed by the Audit Committee in June 2015.   

 

Appendices Appendix A – Progress Against 2014/15 Plan  

Appendix B – Revised Resource Plan 

Appendix C - Summary of Final Reports Issued 

Appendix D - Audit Opinions - Definitions 

Background 
Papers: 

Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2015/16 

New Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-
sector-internal-audit-standards 

Audit Committee Report 23 June 2015 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/817/contents/made 

Adri
[...]

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision: 
No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members: 

a) review the information in Appendix A and request further information or 
explanation as appropriate; and 

b) note the reasons for delayed implementation and endorse the revised dates 
for implementation provided by management, as set out in Appendix B to 
the report. 

Introduction 

1 This report updates Members on progress of the implementation of Internal 
Audit Recommendations agreed with management, and to report on 
outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 30 November 2015. 

2 The report also informs the Committee where implementation dates have 
been revised, or where agreed recommendations have not been 
implemented. 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

3 Appendix A provides a summary of the reports for which management had 
agreed recommendation implementation dates, for the period to 30 
November 2015. Internal Audit has obtained the current status from the 
responsible managers, but it should be noted that, where implementation 
has been confirmed, Internal Audit has not yet undertaken any additional 
testing to verify this.  Implementation checks will be carried out in due 
course, usually between 3 to 6 months of the agreed implementation date.  

4 Appendix B provides details of agreed recommendations where management 
have advised Internal Audit that implementation of the actions agreed has 
initially been delayed from the date originally stated.  Enquires with 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



 

management indicates that satisfactory progress is being made, or proposed; 
and that there are no major concerns arising as a result of the change in 
implementation dates. However Internal Audit will continue to monitor 
progress where appropriate and report back to the Audit Commi
[...]
quired to approve amendments to the Charter, as part of its terms of reference 
remit, to oversee the effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Audit Service. 

Introduction and Background 

1 Members of this Committee last approved the revised Internal Audit Charter 
in January 2014, which was amended to reflect the new Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, which came into effect on 1 April 2013. This 
updated version incorporates recommendations made within the PWC 
external quality review report in 2014, in order to comply fully with current 
best practice. The Internal Audit Charter is a key document, which details 
the way Internal Audit will conduct or govern itself, in fulfilling its assurance 
remit. In particular, it sets out the Purpose, Authority, Scope and 
Responsibilities of Internal Audit.  

2 A copy of the updated Charter is attached as an Appendix. Members may 
note that whilst there are generic elements within the shared services with 
Dartford Borough Council, a separate Internal Audit Charter has been 
created for each partner within the shared service. Hence this version of the 
Charter relates entirely to Sevenoaks District Council, in order to reflect the 
culture,customs and traditions of Sevenoaks District Council.  

3 The Charter has been approved by senior management. Members are 
requested to consider and approve the Charter.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



 

Key Implications 

Financial  

Not Applicable 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in regard to its arrangements for Internal 
Audit.  

The Council is required to have adequate and effective Internal Audit arrangements 
in place. The revised Internal Audit Charter sets the basis of the arrangement and 
reflects relevant regulatory and professional standards. 
 
Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 
[...]
methodology; 

• provide liaison, where appropriate, between External Audit and management for 
the purpose of resolution of differences. 

 
13.6 Amendments to Charter 
 
13.6.1 Amendments of this charter are subject to the approval of the Strategic 

Management Team and the Audit Committee. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANTI-FRAUD TEAM UPDATE REPORT 

Audit Committee – 12 January 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, Ext. 7236, Glen Moore,  Ext 3240 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members note the content of the 
report, the work of the Anti- Fraud Team between April 2015 and November 2015 
and the proposed re-structure of fraud investigation resources in February 2016.  

Reason for recommendation: The Audit Committee is required to review the work 
of the Anti-Fraud Team.  

Introduction and Background 

1 This report sets out the details of the activities of the Anti-Fraud Team 
during the period April 2015 and November 2015 and updates the Committee 
on the progress of the proposed re-structure of the team in February 2016 
caused by the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation Service (S-FIS) 
within the Department for Work & Pensions (DWP). 

2 The Anti-Fraud Team is part of the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud shared 
services, working jointly with Dartford Borough Council. The team is 
responsible for carrying out benefit fraud investigations and assists both 
Councils in highlighting instances of fraud which could adversely affect the 
level of taxes/income they collect/receive. 

Summary of Key issues in the Report  

3 Details of the activities of the team during April 2015 and November 2015 
are attached as an Appendix to the report. The Appendix also includes 
details of the proposed re-structure of Sevenoaks District Council’s fraud 
investigation services in light of the creation of the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service.  

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



 

Key Implications 

Financial  

4 Not applicable. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

5 The Council is required to have effective arrangements in place to counter, 
or minimise the risk of fraud incidences against the public purse. This report 
demonstrates the impact of the Council’s existing counter fraud 
arrangements and its decision to set up an effective in-house anti-fraud 
team to deal with any residual fraud which will not be transferred over to 
the DWP, following the implementation of the single fraud investigation 
service. Management believes that this arrangement will facilitate the 
Council’s responsibility to mitigate the risk of fraud incidences within its 
remit. 

Equality Assessment 

6 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 

relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 

on end users. 

Sustainability Checklist 

7 Not Applicable  

Conclusions 

8 This report sets out the achievements of the Anti-Fraud Team between April 
2015 and November 2015 and outlines the proposed re-structure of the Anti-
Fraud Team in light of the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation Service.  

Appendices Appendix – Anti-Fraud Update Report 

Background Papers: None.  

 
Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 74

Agenda Item 11



Appendix A 

Anti-Fraud Team Update Report – December 2015 

 

1. Introduction 

This report sets out the achievements of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Team between 
April 2015 and November 2015 and provides an update on the proposed re-structure 
of the Council’s fraud investigation resources in light of the creation of the Single 
Fraud Investigation Service (S-FIS). 

The Anti-Fraud Team conducts fraud investigations for both Sevenoaks District 
Council and Dartford Borough Council under a shared se
[...]
– 
3rd Progress Report 

Report on Internal Audit 
recommendations 
outstanding 

Internal Audit Plan 

Internal Audit Strategy 

External Review of 
Internal Audit - Update 

Internal Review of 
Effectiveness of Internal 
Audit 

Report on Internal Audit 
recommendations 
outstanding 

 

Internal Audit 2016/17 – 
1st Progress Report 

Report on Internal Audit 
recommendations 
outstanding  

 

 

Risk Management  Risk Management 
Strategy 

 

  

Accounts and External 
Audit 

External Audit – Annual 
Audit Letter 

External Audit – Housing 
Benefit Subsidy 2014/15 

Statement of Accounts 
2015/16 – Preparation 
Update 

External Auditor 
Relationship and Future 
Appointments 

External Audit – Annual 
Audit Plan and Update 

Statement of Accounts 
2015/16 – Establishment 
of Member Working 
Group 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2015/16 

Statement of Accounts 
2015/16 

 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 12



   

 

 12 January 2016 15 March 2016 Summer 2016 Autumn 2016 

Other Anti-Fraud Team Update Review of the 
Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee 

Annual Report to Council 

 

Anti-Fraud Team Report 
2015/16 

 

  

P
age 78

A
genda Item

 12


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	4 Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's reports or recommendations
	5 External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2014/15
	6 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	06 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2014-15 - Appendix A

	7 Statement of Accounts 2015/16 - Preparation Update
	07 Statement of Accounts 2015-16 - Preparation Update Appendix

	8 Internal Audit 2015/16 - 2nd Progress Report
	08 Internal Audit 2015-16 - 2nd Progress Report Appendix A - Progress Against 2014-15 Plan
	08 Internal Audit 2015-16 - 2nd Progress Report Appendix B - Revised Resource Plan
	08 Internal Audit 2015-16 - 2nd Progress Report Appendix C - Summary of Final Reports
	08 Internal Audit 2015-16 - 2nd Progress Report Appendix D - Audit Opinions - 

Minutes of the meeting


 

13 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Layland, McArthur and Reay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clack and Purves 

 

 Cllr. Dr. Canet was also present. 

 

 

 

26. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 8 September 2015 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 

27. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

28. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 

 

29. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
The response from Cabinet was noted. 

 

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 

 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman brought forward consideration of 

agenda item 11 to after agenda item 7. 

 

30. External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2014/15  

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. Geoffrey Banister from Grant Thornton, the Council’s 

External Auditors, to the meeting. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report which explained that Grant Thornton, as 

the Council’s external auditor, was required to certify certain grant claims submitted by 

the Council. The certification typically took place six to nine months after the claim period 

and represented a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council’s 

entitlement to funding. Only one claim was certified for 2014/15, the Housing Benefit 

Subsidy Claim, relating to expenditure of £30m. Errors were identified in the 2014/15 



Audit Committee - 12 January 2016 

14 

 

return; however the number of errors continued to reduce each year. This reflected the 

measures taken to update the system, increased training and the quality assurance 

process. Although the impact of the errors on the value of the overall claim was minimal, 

it was important to claimants that their benefit was calculated correctly. The Department 

for Work and Pensions (DWP) stipulated high standards of accuracy, resulting in any 

claims being incorrect by as little as 1p being classified as errors and additional testing 

then being required on a larger sample. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that any 

errors identified by the sample were corrected. 

 

Mr Bannister advised that the audit fee for grant claims in 2014/15 was approximately 

£18,000 (subject to confirmation).  This was more than originally estimated but less than 

the £19,000 charged in 2013/14, £20,638 charged in 2012/13 and £51,662 charged 

in 2011/12. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

31. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2014/15  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 which restated the 

findings of the external audit of the Statement of Accounts presented to the Committee 

on 8 September 2015. Mr. Bannister from Grant Thornton explained that an unqualified 

audit opinion had been provided on the Statement of Accounts, though there was scope 

to improve the disclosure notes. An unqualified opinion had also been given for the 

Council’s Value for Money arrangements, which had been a continued strength for the 

Council. Grant Thornton had no issues to highlight from the Council’s part in the Whole of 

Government Accounts. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

32. Statement of Accounts 2015/16 - Preparation Update  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which explained the changes that were taking 

place in the Finance Team to produce an improved Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 

The Finance Team was to be restructured, creating a Principal Financial Accountant role 

with responsibility for some elements of the final accounts while a new Finance Systems 

Team would be created, allowing more of the accountants’ time to be released to 

undertake financial accounting. Savings from the level of the Audit Fee were to be used 

to improve quality control in the Statement of Accounts. 

 

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Head of Finance confirmed that from 

2018 the draft Statement of Accounts would have to be prepared by May rather than 



Audit Committee - 12 January 2016 

15 

 

June. Any Audit Committee Working Group to consider the Statement of Accounts would 

therefore have to meet in June rather than July. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

33. Anti-Fraud Team Update  

 
The Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report which set out the achievements of the Anti-

Fraud Team between April 2015 and November 2015 and outlined the proposed re-

structure of the Anti-Fraud Team in light of the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation 

Service within the Department for Work & Pensions. 

 

He explained that the Team were on course to match the record levels of benefit fraud 

discovered and had already discovered more Council Tax Support fraud than in the whole 

of 2014/15. The Council would lose all powers in respect of benefit fraud investigation 

which would pass to the Single Fraud Investigation Service on 1 February 2016. The 

Council had considered the need to retain a Counter-Fraud Team to protect the tax base. 

The new team would be smaller than the existing Anti-Fraud Team and would report to 

the Head of Revenues & Benefits. It would be responsible for all external local 

government fraud including fraud on Council Tax Support, discounts and exemptions. 

Though relocating to Sevenoaks, the team would retain hot desks at Dartford Borough 

Council. 

 

In response to questions the Anti-Fraud Manager confirmed that he had contacted Kent 

County Council, asking for financial support for the Counter-Fraud Team. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the content of the report, the work of the Anti- Fraud Team 

between April 2015 and November 2015 and the proposed re-structure of fraud 

investigation resources in February 2016, be noted. 

 

34. Internal Audit 2015/16 - 2nd Progress Report  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti–Fraud Manager presented a report which set out progress of the 

Internal Audit Team in delivering the Council’s assurance requirements for 2015/16 and 

provided a summary of final reports issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee in 

September 2015. Of the four final reports issued since the last meeting of the 

Committee, three had Good opinions while one was Satisfactory. Since the Committee 

report was published, all audit reviews had been allocated to Auditors. The team was 

also making steady progress in implementing the improvement action plan agreed by the 

Audit Committee in June 2015. 

 



Audit Committee - 12 January 2016 

16 

 

He drew Members’ attention to the five items on the Audit Plan proposed to be deferred 

until the following year. The decision on which reports to defer was based on how 

recently they had been assessed, available capacity and whether deferral would impact 

the audit assurances that could be given at the end of the financial year. 

 

Responding to Members’ questions, the Audit, Risk and Anti–Fraud Manager confirmed 

that five reviews were being deferred because the team was understrength  for much of 

the year, but the reviews would not be cancelled as they would be included in the 

2016/17 Plan. He expected that the remaining reviews in the Plan would be fulfilled as 

the team was now fully staffed. 

 

The Chairman enquired about the review of Peer Service 2015/16, which had been given 

Satisfactory opinions for Control Framework and Compliance. The Audit, Risk and Anti–

Fraud Manager advised the scheme was innovative and helped spread best practice but 

was only in its first year of operation and so there was room for further development of 

the process to make it more effective. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the contents of the report and the progress made by the Internal Audit Team 
in delivering the 2015/16 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be noted; and 

 

b) the amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 as set out in Appendix A 
to the report, be approved. 

 

35. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti–Fraud Manager presented a report which updated Members on 

progress of the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations agreed with 

management and reported on outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 

30 November 2015. The report also informed the Committee where implementation 

dates had been revised, or where agreed recommendations had not been implemented. 

There were seven outstanding recommendations, of which five were low risk and two 

were medium risk. 

 

Members enquired whether the Audit, Risk and Anti–Fraud Manager was satisfied with 

the progress made on implementing recommendations. He confirmed he had been 

working closely with managers and there had been some operational difficulties which 

had an impact on timescales, however only two were medium risk while the others were 

low risk. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 



Audit Committee - 12 January 2016 

17 

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) no further information or explanation was required; and 
 

b) the reasons for delayed implementation be noted, and the revised dates for 
implementation provided by management be endorsed, as set out in Appendix 

B to the report. 

 

36. Internal Audit Charter  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager introduced a report which proposed an updated 

version of the revised Internal Audit Charter which incorporated recommendations made 

within the external quality review report carried out by PwC in 2015, in order to comply 

fully with current best practice. The Internal Audit Charter was a key document, which 

detailed the way Internal Audit would conduct or govern itself, in fulfilling its assurance 

remit. In particular, it set out the Purpose, Authority, Scope and Responsibilities of 

Internal Audit. He tabled a schedule of issues raised by PwC and details of the 

amendments made to the Charter addressing the issues. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted, and the revised Internal Audit 

Charter approved. 

 

37. Work Plan  

 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that a survey would be sent to Members of the 

Committee in advance of the next meeting to assist with the report on the Review of the 

Effectiveness of the Audit Committee. 

 

The work plan was noted. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.00 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 



Audit Committee - 12 January 2016 

18 

 

 


